

ITEM NO.10

COURT NO.8

SECTION XVI-A

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) Diary No(s).38708/2019

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 06-03-2019 in LPASW No. 68/2008 passed by the High Court of J & K at Jammu)

J AND K SERVICE SELECTION BOARD & ANR.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

SUDESH KUMAR & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(WITH I.R. and IA No.179948/2019-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING)

Date : 02-12-2019 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE DR. JUSTICE D.Y. CHANDRACHUD
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE HRISHIKESH ROY

For Petitioner(s) Mr. G.M. Kawoosa, Adv.
Mr. M. Shoeb Alam, AOR

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Learned counsel appearing on behalf of the petitioners submits that the decision to award 20 marks to the candidates of the three years' B.Sc. Forestry course and 25 marks to candidates of the four years' B.Sc. Forestry course was taken after a clarification was received from the Government of Jammu and Kashmir on 30 August 2007, which has a reference to a communication from the Association of Indian Universities.

Delay condoned.

Issue notice, returnable in six weeks.

In the meantime, there shall be a stay of operation of the judgment and order dated 6 March 2019 of the High Court of Jammu and Kashmir in LPASW No 68 of 2008.

(SANJAY KUMAR-I)
AR-CUM-PS

(SAROJ KUMARI GAUR)
COURT MASTER